

No. 13-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL J. BRICKMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARDSON, PATRICK,
WESTBROOK & BRICKMAN
LLC
1037 Chuck Dawley Boulevard
Building A
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 727-6500
(mbrickman@rpwb.com)

April 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TERMS “STATUTE OF LIMITA- TIONS” AND “LIMITATIONS PERIOD” HAVE A BROAD GENERAL MEANING.....	7
II. THE TERM “STATUTE OF REPOSE” HAS MULTIPLE MEANINGS THAT HAVE EVOLVED OVER TIME	9
III. CONGRESS AND THE COURTS OFTEN DESCRIBE “REPOSE” PERIODS USING “LIMITATIONS” LANGUAGE	16
A. Securities Law: 15 U.S.C. § 77m, 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	16
B. General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994	19
C. ERISA: 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	19
D. Fair Housing Act: 42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)....	20
E. Vaccine Act: 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(a)(1)....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1215 (10th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420, amended on denial of reh'g, 947 F.2d 897 (10th Cir. 1991), vacated, <i>Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992)	15
<i>Barrett v. Montesano</i> , 849 A.2d 839 (Conn. 2004).....	15
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) ...	7, 8
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	7-8
<i>Caviness v. DeRand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	13
<i>Crouch v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	18
<i>FHFA v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	10

<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	8
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	11
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	10
<i>Hatfield v. Bishop Clarkson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1258 (8th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	5, 7, 8, 17, 20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	13
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989)	11
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	13, 17, 18
<i>Landis v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 893 (Wis. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Levy v. Stewart</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 244 (1871)	8
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	5, 7, 8, 9, 17
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 14
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) ...	13, 18
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-576 (U.S. filed Nov. 8, 2013)	14
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	18
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	8, 9

<i>Shipp v. Miller's Heirs</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 316 (1817)	10
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 508 (1871)	10
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	11, 13
<i>Weddel v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 100 F.3d 929 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Wike v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of Aug. 11, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-339, § 3, 106 Stat. 869, 869-70.....	9
Clayton Act, § 5(i), 15 U.S.C. § 16(i)	11
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com- pensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 16, 17, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9658	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(2).....	19
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, tit. VIII, § 804, 116 Stat. 745, 800, 801	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1113	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	20

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	20
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183.....	14
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat 1552, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note.....	19
§ 2(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1552	19
§ 2(a)(2), 108 Stat. 1552	19
§ 3(3), 108 Stat. 1553.....	19
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77m....	13, 16, 17, 18
Vaccine Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300a-16	21
42 U.S.C. § 300a-16(a)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	16, 17, 18
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 16, 18, 21
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 10470, 93d Cong., 1974 WL 186653 (1973)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(I) (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1638	19
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4882.....	20

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
I Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (2d ed. 1991).....	12
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Variety, Policy and</i> <i>Constitutionality of Product Liability Stat-</i> <i>utes of Repose</i> , 30 Am. U. L. Rev. 579 (1980- 81).....	11, 12, 18
1 Horace G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limita-</i> <i>tion of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	8
